STAFF REPORT
Application: Lot line adjustment to attach a portion of Lot 12 and attach it to Lot 11 of
"Thompson's Bass Lake Park".
Applicant:
Austin J & Joseph E Spielmann (Owner of other property involved:
George T. Murnane Trust)
Agenda Item: 4(g)
Background Information:



Proposal: The applicants are proposing to adjust the lot lines between Lots 11 and 12
of “Thompson’s Bass Lake Park” so as to ensure that a long-standing
driveway/service road is entirely on Lot 12. Lot 12 (Murnane lot) would be enlarged
near Kimball Avenue and Lot 11 (Spielmann lot) would be enlarged near the
shoreline.
The Spielmann lot, as a result of the adjustment, would gain a few feet of shoreline
beyond its originally platted 100 ft width. It would lose a few feet at Kimball
Avenue, but the lot would continue to meet the minimum width of 150+ feet. The
Murnane lot (Lot 12-15) would continue to meet minimum lot size standards after
the lot line adjustment.
The initial statement from the applicant’s realtor was that a property transfer had
already been made in the past and that the proposal was to obtain Township
approval for that past transfer. Staff is working with them to confirm that this is the
case, as an initial review of property transfer records did not turn up such a transfer.



Location:
o Property address: 11441 Kimball Ave NW, Annandale
o Sec/Twp/Range: 5-121-27
o Parcel number(s): 206087000110 and 206087000120



Zoning: Urban/Rural Transition (R1) /Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2)
Overlay District, Bass Lake (General Development lake)



Lot size: Approx. 48,375 sq ft (1.11 acres) according to original plat.
Existing Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: About 1,670 sq ft (3.5%)



Total: About 4600-4700 sq ft (9.6%)

Proposed Impervious Coverage: (change in lot size is minimal)



o

Buildings: About 1,670 sq ft (3.6%)

o

Total: About 4600-4700 sq ft (9.7%)

Septic System Status: There are no historical files relating to a sewer system on Lot
11 (Spielmann lot). Lot 12 (Murnane lot) has record of a 1986 sewer system.
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Natural Features:
o

Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an
identified floodplain.

o

Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does not contain a bluff but does have steep
slopes.

o

Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this
proposal.

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:
Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations
502.

APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

502.5

Other Duties of the Board of Adjustment
(2)

Lot Line Adjustments
The Board of Adjustment may review lots of record in the office of the
County Recorder which do not meet standards established by this
Ordinance for size, width, elevation, depth, or other provisions. The
Board may require that such parcels be joined, combined, modified in
size, shape, or other ways to more nearly achieve the standards of this
Ordinance if the owner wishes to use such parcels as building sites. The
Board may initiate such proceedings or may act upon request of the
property owner. If the Board determines that the lot is not acceptable as a
building site, the Zoning Administrator shall provide a copy of the
Board’s findings to the Wright County Assessor.

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
1. Lot 11 (Spielmann lot) does not meet the minimum required lot width of the
current ordinance (150 ft) but does appear to meet the minimum lot size (min. 1
acre). The proposed adjustment would appear to increase the lakeshore width to a
few feet above 100 feet, which is the minimum state standard for lot width on
Bass Lake.
2. Lot 12 (Murnane lot) meets both the minimum lot size and width requirements of
the current ordinance.
3. The width of Lot 11 (Spielmann lot) would be reduced from about 200 feet to
about 195 feet at the road. This would continue to meet the minimum required
width.
4. Both lots would continue to meet the minimum size requirement of Wright
County and Corinna Township.
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Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.
Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact noted above, Staff recommends
approval of the proposed lot line adjustment as presented.
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Wright County, MN
Overview
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Certificate of Survey

Survey for
Eric Swenson
Michelle DiBattista

374.71

I hereby certify that this survey, plan, or report was prepared by me
or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly registered Land
Surveyor under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
_____________________________________________________
Willis L. Gilliard, R.L.S., Minn. Reg. No. 9587
June 18, 2015

N 3°57'16"W
121 N., R. 27 W.
E. line Section 5, T.

225040.4313
445308.9385

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Lot 11, Thompson's Bass Lake Park, according to the recorded plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the
Wright County, Minnesota Recorder.
EXCEPTING THEREFROM that part of said Lot 11 lying southerly of Line A.

S 2 771.4
5°0
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9"W

LINE A is described as commencing at the east quarter corner of Section 5, Township 121 North, Range 27 West;
thence on an assumed bearing of North 3 degrees 57 minutes 16 seconds West along the east line of said Section 5 a
distance of 374.71 feet to the centerline of a township road; thence South 25 degrees 00 minutes 29 seconds West
along said centerline 960.50 feet to the point of BEGINNING of said Line A; thence North 59 degrees 42 minutes 03
seconds West 281 feet, more or less, to the the shore of Bass Lake and said Line A there terminating.
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TOGETHER WITH that part of Lot 12 of said Thompson's Bass Lake Park lying northerly of said Line A.

STAFF REPORT
Application: Variance to install an in-ground swimming pool approximately 180 ft from
a Natural Environment lake (min. 200 ft required).
Chad and Jennifer Filek

Applicant:

Agenda Item: 4(h)
Background Information:



Proposal: The applicants are proposing to construct an 18’ x 40’ in-ground
swimming pool next to their walkout basement that would be approximately 180
feet from an unnamed lake classified as Natural Environment (NE) by the DNR. The
minimum setback from DNR rules for such a lake is 150 feet, but Wright County has
set a more restrictive 200 ft setback for NE lakes that Corinna Township also must
follow.
The proposed pool sits on a property that is just over 100 acres in size, but due to the
location of the house and the topography of the lot, the proposed location would be
about 180 ft from the lake instead of the required 200 feet.
The proposal also includes a small building for pool equipment.



Location:
o Property address: 9177 Gowan Ave NW, Maple Lake
o Sec/Twp/Range: 13-121-27
o Parcel number(s): 206000134400



Zoning: AG General Agricultural/Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2) Overlay
District, Unnamed Lake (Natural Environemnt lake)



Lot size: Approx. 100 acres according to Wright County GIS.
Impervious Coverage:


Well under limits.



Septic System Status: The property is served by an existing sewer system (including
drainfield) that was installed in 2001. It was found compliant in 2014.



Natural Features:
o

Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an
identified floodplain.

o

Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does not contain a bluff. There are steep
slopes near the proposed pool location to the east. An alternate location
behind the home to the south is also near steep slopes.

o

Wetlands: There is a very large wetland located to the south of the
property and down the slope from the proposed pool location in a
drainageway to the east.
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Permit History:
o

1999 – Deed Restriction

o

1999 – Septic system inspection

o

2001 – New sewer system

o

2002 – Pole shed permit

o

2004 – Pole building permit

o

2014 – Septic system inspection

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:
Minnesota Statutes
462.357 (2011) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE.
Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments.
Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any
affected person upon compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the
zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has the following powers
with respect to the zoning ordinance:
(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any
order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer
in the enforcement of the zoning ordinance.
(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning
ordinance including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only
be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the ordinance and when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan.
Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that
there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. "Practical
difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and the
variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic
considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical difficulties
include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar
energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as
defined in section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance.
The board of appeals and adjustments or the governing body as the case may be,
may not permit as a variance any use that is not allowed under the zoning
ordinance for property in the zone where the affected person's land is located. The
board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a variance the
temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of
Corinna Township
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variances. A condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough
proportionality to the impact created by the variance.
Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations
502. APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
502.4

Findings
(1)

The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the
following factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been
presented. The applicant must provide a statement of evidence
addressing the following elements to the extent they are relevant to the
applicant’s situation.
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County
Land Use Plan.
The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by an official control.
The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the owner.
The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality.
The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other
than a variance; and.
The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the
environmental quality of the area.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors
have been established. The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request
unless the applicant proves all of the above factors and established that there are
practical difficulties in complying with official controls. The burden of proof of these
matters rests completely on the applicant.
612.5 Shoreland Performance Standards
612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes
Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary
zoning district. In case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any
additional requirements if flood plain elevations have been established.
(c)

Natural Environment Standards:
Structure setback from OWHL
Structure setback from Bluff
Structure setback from unplatted cemetery
Lot Size
Lot Width
Lot Depth
Side Yard Setback
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200 ft.
30 ft.
50 ft.
2 acres
200 ft.
200 ft.
20 ft.
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Height
Elevation of lowest floor
above highest known water level
(livable structures only)

2 1/2 stories (35 ft.)
4 ft.

**Water Oriented Accessory Structures are not permitted on Natural
Environment Lakes.

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision
Ordinance?
Yes: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (lake setback), according to the DNRs
SONAR statement in 1989, is:
“In general, structure setbacks are needed to provide an adequate
distance between the development of a shoreland area and the adjacent
waterbody or near blufftops to control the resource damaging effects of
non-point source pollution. Soil erosion and subsequent sedimentation
in water bodies and the loading of nutrients, toxics and other pollutants
to the water body from shoreland area surface water runoff are
examples of non-point source pollution.”
In this case, the structure is an in-ground pool, which should not create any more
than short term potential for erosion and the proposed setback will meet the
minimum state setback required (just not the more restrictive County/Township
setback).
2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township
Comprehensive Plan?
Yes: The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to “protect,
preserve, and enhance lake water quality”:


Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new
lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that
storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before entering surface
waters.
o



Comment: As an in-ground pool, there would be limited – if any- need
for stormwater retention and erosion control from the pool itself. The
patio surrounding the pool and the small equipment building would
create some runoff, but the patio itself does not need a variance.

Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations
on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native
trees and shoreline vegetation.
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o


Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota
DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies
during the development and re-development of all property in the Township
to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually reaches area lakes and
wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other means.
o



Comment: The application would not require the removal of any large
trees. Several small trees may need to be removed.

Comment: See comments above.

Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion.
o

Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading will be
necessary to construct the proposed house if it is done in the location of
the current house. Fill will likely be needed to raise the foundation to the
required elevation above the highest known water level of the lake. The
area of fill would be close to the lake and proper erosion and sediment
control measures would be essential to protect the lake until the area is
stabilized.

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable?
Yes. The proposal is to allow for an in ground swimming pool to be located in
close proximity to the walkout portion of the house on a property that is 100
acres in size. The pool would meet the state minimum setback for a structure to a
NE lake – just not the more restrictive County/State standard.
4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not
created by the landowner?
Yes. The need for the variances is due largely to the layout of the existing house
(built in 2001) on the lot, the location of the existing septic tank and the
topography of the lot, which includes a steep slope and drainageway near where
the pool would need to be if it met the 200 ft setback requirements. The current
property owner purchased the property in February 2015.
5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality?
No. The property is over 100 acres in size and the proposed pool would sit about
1,500 ft from the nearest road and over 1,000 ft from the nearest neighboring
home. The pool would not be readily visible from any nearby property or road.
6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict
requirements of the ordinance?
No. The need for the variance is due to other factors mentioned in #4 above.
7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a
variance (taking into account economic considerations)?
Needs discussion: It would appear possible to move the pool over to meet the
200 ft setback, but this would require relocation of the existing septic tank and
Corinna Township
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associated underground pipes and the pool would be built very near a steep
slope leading to a drainageway. An alternative site was explored to the south of
the existing home, but this would be in a sloped area and would require a
significant amount of land alteration to fit in a pool.
8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the
area?
No. With proper temporary stormwater management to ensure the slope leading
down to the drainageway/wetland will not be negatively impacted, the
environmental quality of the area would not be expected to be impacted.
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.
Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact noted above, Staff recommends
approval of the requested variance as presented.
If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would
recommend consideration for the following conditions of approval:
1. A small building for pool-related equipment shall also be included in the
variance approval.
2. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a
minimum silt fences between any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and
the lake as well as to any neighboring properties which are downslope of the
disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer being used for construction
purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control blankets, hydroseed
or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established.
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Wright County, MN
Overview
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STAFF REPORT
Application: Variance to replace the existing 591 sq ft home with a 1,549 sq ft home
approx. 31 ft from Bass Lake (min. 75 ft required) and 35 ft from the centerline of a
township road (min. 65 ft required). Variance to construct a 600 sq ft detached garage
approx. 31 ft from Bass Lake (min. 75 ft required) and 20 ft from the centerline of a
township road (min. 65 ft required). Building Impervious coverage to be approx. 16
31.2% (max. 15 25% allowed).
Applicant:

Jeanne Kaiser

Agenda Item: 4(i)
Background Information:



Proposal: The applicants are proposing to replace an existing 591 sq ft one-story
house (22’ x 26’) with a 1,549 sq ft (approx.. 27.7’ x 56’) one-story house/porch. The
detached garage that was originally proposed has now been eliminated to ensure the
property will stay below 15% building coverage and to make room for a drainfield
that would be added to the property. The initial design submitted for the drainfield
would need variances relating to the lake setback and potentially the road/property
line setback. It would meet setback requirements to the proposed house. However,
the initial review by the Wright County Environmental Health staff indicated that
the sewer could not be approved as designed without approval of an engineer due to
a very high water table.
The lot on which the house and septic system would be located is small (the lots
themselves appear on the County GIS maps to be much larger, but the lake portion
of the lots are separated from other parts of the lot by a public road and the “back”
portions of the lot would appear to be at least partially located below the ordinary
high water level of Bass Lake and would thus be considered part of the lake and not
owned land by the applicant.
The original proposal would have had the enlarged home being served by the
existing holding tank on the property. However, after additional conversations with
Staff about the additional variances that would require, they contacted a sewer
designer who was able to have a septic drainfield designed in the area where the
original proposal would have put a detached garage. That detached garage has now
been eliminated from the plan.
There is a lack of clarity at this point as to the legal boundaries of the lot on which
the variances are proposed. The original plat suggests that there is a platted road
running through the yard and that the proposed house and septic would be at least
partially located in that right of way. However, the actual traveled road surface is
further back on the lot and the Township does not maintain the road and it may or
may not be considered a private road. Staff’s understanding is that a surveyor is
working on the question, but at this point, Staff is unsure as to what setback
variances would be to the road, if any.
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Location:
o Property address: 10608 117th Street NW, Annandale
o Sec/Twp/Range: 5-121-27
o Parcel number(s): 206014000130 and 206014000140



Zoning: Urban/Rural Transition (R1) /Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2)
Overlay District, Bass Lake (General Development lake)



Lot size: Approx. 13,180 sq ft (0.30 acres) according to provided survey1
Existing Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: About 751 sq ft (5.7%)



Total: About 3,565 sq ft (27.0%)

Proposed Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: About 1,549 sq ft (11.8%)



Total: About 4,109 sq ft (31.2%)



Septic System Status: The property is served by an existing holding tank that was
installed in 2005. A preliminary sewer design has been submitted that would install
a drainfield on the property.



Natural Features:



o

Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an
identified floodplain. The ordinance, however, requires that the lowest
floor of a dwelling be constructed at least four (4) feet above the highest
known water level. That would require an elevation of 999.7 for the
lowest floor.

o

Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does not contain a bluff or steep slopes and is
relatively flat.

o

Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands on the property that
would impact the proposal.

Permit History:
o

1955 – Apparent construction of home (from Assessor’s records)

o

2005 – Septic System (holding tank)

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:
Minnesota Statutes

1

The “lot size” measurement is of the area between Bass Lake and the traveled road edge. At the writing of
this staff report, a survey showing exact legal boundaries of the property and the location of the platted road
right-of-way had not been conducted.
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462.357 (2011) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE.
Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments.
Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any
affected person upon compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the
zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has the following powers
with respect to the zoning ordinance:
(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any
order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer
in the enforcement of the zoning ordinance.
(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning
ordinance including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only
be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the ordinance and when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan.
Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that
there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. "Practical
difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and the
variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic
considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical difficulties
include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar
energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as
defined in section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance.
The board of appeals and adjustments or the governing body as the case may be,
may not permit as a variance any use that is not allowed under the zoning
ordinance for property in the zone where the affected person's land is located. The
board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a variance the
temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of
variances. A condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough
proportionality to the impact created by the variance.
Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations
502. APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
502.4

Findings
(1)

The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the
following factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been
presented. The applicant must provide a statement of evidence
addressing the following elements to the extent they are relevant to the
applicant’s situation.
(a)
(b)

Corinna Township
August 11, 2015

The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County
Land Use Plan.
The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
4(i) - 3

(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

manner not permitted by an official control.
The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the owner.
The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality.
The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other
than a variance; and.
The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the
environmental quality of the area.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors
have been established. The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request
unless the applicant proves all of the above factors and established that there are
practical difficulties in complying with official controls. The burden of proof of these
matters rests completely on the applicant.
403.

LOT COVERAGE
Not more than fifteen (15) percent of a lot may be covered by buildings
(including covered porches or other roofed structures) and not more than
twenty-five (25) percent of lot may be covered by impervious surfaces, including
all structures, decks and pavement areas except as provided in Section 608, 609,
and 610.

605.

URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1

605.5

Performance Standards
(3)
Side Yard Regulations:
There shall be a minimum side yard of fifteen (15) feet for principal uses
(including attached decks or garages) and ten (10) feet for accessory uses
unless the building is housing livestock, then the setback is 100 feet for
livestock buildings.

612.

SHORELAND ZONING REGULATIONS

612.5

Shoreland Performance Standards

(1) General Performance Standard for Lakes
(a) General Development Minimum Standards:
Structure setback from OWHL
Height
Elevation of lowest floor
above highest known water level
(livable structures only)
Water Oriented Accessory
Structure setback from OWHL
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75 ft.
2 1/2 stories (35 ft.)
4 ft.
10 ft.
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716.

SEWAGE AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL STANDARDS

716.3 Site Evaluation and Design Requirements

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision
Ordinance?
Needs discussion (lake setback): The spirit and intent of the ordinance (lake
setback), according to the DNRs SONAR statement in 1989, is:
“In general, structure setbacks are needed to provide an adequate
Corinna Township
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distance between the development of a shoreland area and the adjacent
waterbody or near blufftops to control the resource damaging effects of
non-point source pollution. Soil erosion and subsequent sedimentation
in water bodies and the loading of nutrients, toxics and other pollutants
to the water body from shoreland area surface water runoff are
examples of non-point source pollution.”
The proposed setback for the house would be both within the lake setback and
within the shore impact zoned and as such would not be in keeping with the
spirit and intent of the ordinance. However, the lot is configured such that to
move the house further back from the lake would only put it further within the
road setback.
Needs discussion (road setback): The spirit and intent of the ordinance (road
setback) for buildings is to help ensure adequate space for road maintenance
activities (i.e. snowplowing, road grading, ditch spraying, etc…), to prevent
damage to property and promote public safety should a vehicle drive off the road
and to allow adequate space for parking of vehicles on driveways without
endangering public safety.
In other zoning districts where development occurs more densely, the ordinance
allows for setbacks from the right-of-way of a road as low as 20 feet. This is
presumably to allow adequate space for a vehicle to park on the driveway without
impinging on the road right-of-way. The proposed dwelling could be shifted back
away from the lake and closer to the road and still maintain at least a 20 ft
setback to the traveled road surface. However, it is unclear at this point where the
road right-of-way actually is and whether it is even considered a public road.
No (impervious coverage): The spirit and intent of the ordinance (impervious
surface limit) is to help protect lake water quality by allowing more stormwater
runoff to infiltrate into the ground. The intent is also presumably to prevent wide
disparities in the size of buildings on similarly sized lots.
The proposal would significantly increase impervious coverage, which is already
over the limit. As such, it is not in keeping with the spirit of the ordinance as the
lay of the lot would allow little opportunity for stormwater treatment before
entering the lake.
2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township
Comprehensive Plan?
Needs discussion: The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to
“protect, preserve, and enhance lake water quality”:
o

Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all
new lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to
ensure that storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before
entering surface waters.
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Comment: Stormwater management will be difficult on this lot
as it is relatively flat and there is little space for treatment
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options. Further, the high water table prevents options that
would infiltrate water from working effectively.
o

Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other
alterations on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the
planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation.


o

Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the
Minnesota DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate
agencies during the development and re-development of all property in
the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually
reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other
means.


o

Comment: The application would appear to require the removal
of one or more mature trees.

Comment: See comments above.

Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion.


Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading will be
necessary to construct the proposed house as the land is flat in
that area. Some fill may be needed to raise the lowest floor of the
proposed house approximately 0.7 feet above where it is located
now.

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable?
Needs discussion (all requested variances). The request to add additional living
space is reasonable in that the existing home is very small in size and the
applicant wishes to make the new home suitable for year-round use. However,
the small size of the lot, the proximity to the lake and the excessive impervious
coverage are indications of the limitations of the lot to handle much additional
development. It would appear that several changes to the plan would make the
application more reasonable given these limitations – such as shifting the house
further back away from the lake so as to at least be outside of the shore impact
zone (37.5 ft from the lake instead of the proposed 31 feet) and reducing the
impervious coverage by converting some of the existing parking areas to grass.
Staff would consider the exceedance of the total impervious coverage limit and
the proposed lake setback to be unreasonable in that lesser impervious coverage
and a greater lake setback both appear possible.
4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not
created by the landowner?
Needs discussion. The need for the variances is due largely to the location of the
existing house (built in 1959), the lot layout (platted in 1951) and the location of
the township road (possibly not within the platted right-of-way).
5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality?
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Needs discussion. While there are other dwellings in the area that are relatively
similar in size to what is proposed (and some which would be taller), the
proposed home has a larger footprint than most others in the area, while also
having a similar, or smaller sized, lot than nearby properties.
6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict
requirements of the ordinance?
No. The need for the variance is due to other factors mentioned in #4 above.
7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a
variance (taking into account economic considerations)?
Needs discussion: It appears the applicant could shift the home further from the
lake to at least move outside the shore impact zoned (37.5 ft instead of proposed
31 feet). While this would move the home closer to the driven road surface, it
would still allow for at least 20 feet between the road surface and the building.
It would also appear to be possible to reduce the impervious coverage to closer
to 25% coverage, if not below, by reducing the parking area that is on the lot.
8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the
area?
Needs discussion. The proposal would place more building coverage in close
proximity to the lake and options for treating stormwater before entering the
lake appear limited due to a high water table. Still, there are some options for
water treatment (e.g. rain barrels and grading of the land) to allow for as much
infiltration as possible before entering the lake.
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.
Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact noted above, Staff cannot
recommend approval of the requested variances as presented.
The first challenge is the lack of clarity as to the location of a public road right-of-way, if
there is any. Without that information, it is unclear whether the proposed home and
septic system would be located within the right-of-way or not. If the Township were to
vacate or move the right-of-way (since they don’t maintain the road), that might
eliminate the problem, but would also require a public hearing and would take some
time to sort out.
The second challenge is that the initial review of the proposed septic design indicates
that it could not be approved as currently designed. If an engineer signed off, it may be
approved, but that is unclkear at this point. Without a drainfield, the ordinance would
not typically allow for an expanded house on a holding tank. The applicant’s initial
variance application included a request for a variance from this requirement.
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More generally, the applicant has the option of replacing the structure as it is now (with
the exception of ensuring that the lowest floor elevation is at least 3 feet above the
ordinary high water level to meet the DNR floodplain standards) without a variance.
Increasing the impervious coverage beyond what is allowed (impervious coverage is
already in excess of what is allowed) does not appear reasonable or in keeping with the
spirit of the ordinance as a smaller house footprint and reduction in currently graveled
parking areas would still result in a reasonable use of the lot. Further, if the house is to
be enlarged, it would be more in keeping with the intent of the ordinance to shift the
house to at least be out of the shore impact zone.
If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would
recommend consideration for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the
application to allow for review of revised plans consistent with the following):
1. That the application be tabled to allow for clarification on the property line and
roadway questions.
2. That the applicant to redesign the home and shift it back so that it meets at least a
37.5 ft setback from the ordinary high water level of Bass Lake.
3. That the total impervious coverage be limited to no greater than what already
exists on the lot or 25%, whichever is greater.
4. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a
minimum silt fences between any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and
the lake as well as to any neighboring properties which are downslope of the
disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer being used for construction
purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control blankets, hydroseed
or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established.
5. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed
to minimize the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow
adequate time for infiltration or other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to
it flowing into the lake. These may include directing rain gutters to appropriate
areas, rain barrels, or other acceptable best management practices. Once
approved, the plan should be implemented at the time of construction or within
a reasonable time period after construction is completed and maintained
indefinitely.
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Minnesota Geotechnical Services, LLC
Comprehensive Earth Science Consulting

August 5, 2015

To Whom It May Concern:
Enclosed is the new septic design for the property at 10608 117TH ST NW, ANNANDALE MN
55302.
The new system is a state minimum raised pressure bed. The system will require a low profile
1500 gallon septic tank and a low profile 1000 gallon lift tank with pump requirement of 20 gpm
and a head of 16 feet. The retaining structure should be constructed out of X-block (see last
page) that is core filled with pea rock. The bed is to be 13 x 20 in a raised sand bed 23 by 25.
These dimensions are used so that using the angle of repose of sand as a pathway for the
effluent, it becomes impossible for any leakage so long as no clogging of the system occurs.
Currently there is a 2000-gallon holding tank to the home. If allowed and physically possible the
designer would like to reuse that tank instead of a new 1500 split. Since at 300 gallons per day a
2000 gallon tank allows for 6 days and 16 hours of settling versus 5 days of settling with a 1500
split.
The following advice is offered to increase the longevity of the system. Do not use anti-bacterial
soaps. Limit the use of chlorine products such as Clorox and other bleaches. Pump your septic
tanks on a regular schedule. Recommended pumping of the tanks be every 2 to 3 years.
Minnesota Geotechnical Services recommends every two years, annual pumping is also
acceptable. Do not drive on the site before or after installation except for a lawnmower.
Maintain a good grass cover over the system to prevent erosion. Do not over use any corrosive
chemicals or use the septic system as a disposal for anything other than residential septic
purposes (i.e. pouring engine oil down the drain.) Following these simple rules will maintain the
integrity of your system for years to come.
Thank you for choosing Minnesota Geotechnical Services for your environmental needs.
Sincerely,

Mark Hayes
MPCA #L3203

POB 771 o Maple Lake, MN 55358
Phone: 320-980-6218 o www.mngeos.com

Minnesota Geotechnical Services, LLC
Comprehensive Earth Science Consulting

Notes:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

6.

7.
8.

9.

There are 2 sets of maps. The first is what is there now and how everyone is treating the property
lines in the neighborhood. The second set is what is recorded.
The owner owns 2 lots and this design uses both. A question needs to be asked as to combining
PIDS would make things simpler for all.
The recorded property lines do not make sense. Because the road has its own PID that splits both
lots of Ms. Kaiser’s thus making 4 lots but only 2 PIDS.
The recorded road looks to be a bad legal description as the road goes into the lake by description.
Design sheets have 2 blocks in red. The first is the pump. Calculated it is at 18 gpm, state code
requires a minimum of 20 gpm. The second is depth to redox is 0. This is for the bed, so that
there is a full 36 inches off sand under the rock bed.
There is not a cross section map because the final drawings for the new house are not yet
complete. Where the plumbing comes out of the house is an unknown, how far to the septic tank
is unknown and so forth.
The well is on this property and is shared with the neighbor to the north. The well is in his name
but based on a survey in Ms. Kaiser’s possession it is on her property. The well log is attached.
There are no other wells of consequence near the site.
The design took setbacks from water and encroached equally. The lagoon or bayou as seen from
the road is open water with emergent vegetation. From water to water across the road is 104 feet
so the system encroaches 12.5 feet on each.
Any road setback was ignored for this design since the neighborhood attests to maintenance of the
road as does the township. Encroaching on a road does not risk environmental or human health
standards.
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STAFF REPORT
Application: Ordinance amendment to amend the Township fee schedule to reduce the
state building code surcharge from $5 to $1.
Applicant:

Corinna Township

Agenda Item: 4(j)
Background Information:



Proposal: The State of Minnesota had previously instituted a increase in the state
surcharge fee from $1 to $5.00 for building permits. Recently, the state reduced that
fee back down to $1.00. The proposed ordinance amendment would similarly reduce
the fee in the Township’s Fee Schedule.

Planning Commission Direction: The Planning Commission may approve the request,
deny the request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.
Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the proposed ordinance
amendment, as noted below.
506.8

Fee Schedule

State Statutes require that fees shall be established and modified by ordinance,
not by reference. As such, the following fees shall apply for applications within
Corinna Township:
BUILDING PERMITS
STATE SURCHARGE
Fixed Fees
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$5.00 1.00
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